
 
THE FERTILISERS AND CHEMICALS TRAVANCORE LTD. 

(A Govt. of India Enterprises) 

CORPORATE MATERIALS 

PD Administrative Building,  

Udyogamandal P.O.,  

Ernakulam Dist., Kerala State, INDIA PIN 683501 

Phone: 0484-2568253, 25682568204 

Fax: 0484-2545998; email: binduja@factltd.com;rishab@factltd.com 

 

NOTICE INVITING E- TENDER 

 

Tender No. MM/172/E31578 dtd. 02.07.2025 

 

FACT INVITES ONLINE BIDS FROM eligible vendors for the Supply of 200 kWp (min) ON-GRID  

SOLAR PV SYSTEM as per the TPS No: FACT-CD-SLR-2025-01.   

 

Description 1. Design, Supply, Installation, Testing, 

Commissioning, Training and Performance analysis 

of ground mounted on- grid solar photovoltaic 

system of Minimum 200 kWP(min) capacity 

comprising of solar photovoltaic module, support 

structure, junction boxes, power conditioning unit 

and inclusive of five year service warranty as per 

attached TPS No. FACT – CD-SLR-2025-01. 

2. Supply of critical spares for 200 kWp(min) solar 

photovoltaic system as per TPS No.: FACT-CD-

SLR-2025-01. 

Nature of Bidding Two Part Bidding: (Through CPP) 

1st Part : Techno Commercial Bid 

2 nd Part : Price Bid 

Bid Validity 120 days from the date of Opening of Tender 

Bid Submission End Date :  23.07.2025 ; 02: 00 PM 

Part A Bid Opening Date and Time 24.07.2025 ; 02: 30 PM 

Price Bid Opening Date Techno Commercially qualified Tenderers only will be 

intimated 

Period of Completion As per Clause No. 3 of TPS No. : FACT-CD-SLR-2025-01. 

Payment Terms As per Clause No. 12 of TPS No.: FACT-CD-SLR-2025-01. 

Pre Bid Meeting Pre Bid Meeting shall be conducted on 14.07.2025 through 

Video Conferencing at 02: 00 PM 

Link for Google meet:  https://meet.google.com/sbh-

dafe-fyg 

Bid Evaluation Basis Techno Commercially Qualified Bidder qualifying the 

selection criteria for L1 Bidder as per Annexure V of the 

TPS provided shall be considered. 

EMD INR 1,00,000/-(Indian Rupees one lakh only)  

Detailed specifications, Quantity required and other terms and conditions are mentioned in the Tender 

Documents. 
 

NOTE: - 
 

1. The Tender Documents can be downloaded from FACT website (www.fact.co.in) or from CPP 

Portal (http://eprocure.gov.in).  

 

2. Payment against  EMD  shall be remitted through NEFT/ RTGS to the FACT's account. Other mode 

of payment will not be accepted. The details of the remittance of amount such as UTR No. as 

applicable shall be uploaded along with the tender document. Original EMD (UTR document etc) 

shall be sent/submitted before the due date and time of OPENING OF THE TECHNICAL BID to 

the office of Assistant General Manager (Materials)-SP & PF/FACT-PD, Udyogamandal.  

 

3. Offers against this NIT shall be submitted online on e-Tendering portal https://eprocure.gov.in, as 

per the Instructions to Bidders attached. Offers submitted on any other platform or in any other mode 

or including e-mails, physical offers etc. shall not be accepted. 

https://meet.google.com/sbh-dafe-fyg
https://meet.google.com/sbh-dafe-fyg
http://www.fact.co.in/
http://eprocure.gov.in/


 

4. FACT reserves the right to accept /reject any request for extension of the due date of tender. 

 

5. FACT reserves the right to accept/reject any or all bids at any stage without assigning any reason 

thereof. 

 

6. Submission of BIDS: Part- I & Part- II Bids are to be submitted online in 2 separate covers as 

mentioned in CPP Portal and as per Instructions to Bidders. 

 

7. AIl relevant documents of Part-1 mentioned in check list may be submitted to Assistant  General 

Manager (Materials)-SP & PF, MATERIALS Dept., FACT-Petrochemical Division, 

Udyogamandal, 683 501, Ernakulam District, Kerala in a cover superscribed with tender number 

and name of work, , so as to reach well before the due date & time of opening the Technical Bid. 

Any other tender documents ""in original"" shall also be submitted by the bidder to FACT for 

reference, if requested to do so. 

 

8. Offers submitted other than on-line mode shall not be accepted.  

 

9. Time extensions, Corrigendums, Addendums etc if any, will be hosted in the CPP e-procure website 

only. The bidders are requested to visit the website regularly for Corrigendums, addendums, time 

extensions etc.  if any. 

 

10. Integrity Pact: The bidders shall sign and submit an “ Integrity Pact (IP)” to be executed between 

the bidder and Fertilisers and Chemicals Travancore Ltd. along with the bid. IP shall be 

implemented through the following Independent External Monitor (IEM) for the bid. 

 

1. Shri.Pradeep Kumar Jajoria, 

Flat No. 1002, Oberoi Maxima, 

JVLR, Jogeshwari East, 

Mumbai -400060; 

Email: pkjajoria@yahoo.com 

 

2. Shri. Arvind Kumar Arora, 

B-333, Chittaranjan Park, 

New Delhi-110019; 

Email: arvindarora333@gmail.com 

 

Note: In case bidders require any clarification pertaining to the tender please contact 

rishab@factltd.com, Phn: 0484 256 8204 / binduja@factltd.com, Phn : 0484 256 8253. Kindly 

note that the Independent External Monitor should NOT be contacted for clarifications 

regarding the tenders. 

 

The Original Integrity Pact signed by the bidder is to be submitted (can be also in plain paper) on 

or before the due date of the tender by Post / Courier to The Assistant General Manager(Materials) 

SP & PF, Materials Department, PD Administrative Building, FACT Ltd., Udyogamandal P.O, 

Ernakulam -683501 

 

Scanned Copy of the Integrity Pact document duly filled and signed by the authorised 

representative of the bidder shall be submitted along with PART A (Eligibility Criteria cum 

Techno-commercial ) of the bid.  

 

LIST OF ENCLOSURES :- 

 

a) Technical Procurement Specification - FACT-CD-SLR-2025-01. 

b) Eligibility Criteria. 

c) Unpriced Price Bid 

d) Checklist 

e) Proforma for Integrity Pact. 

f) Instructions to Bidders – eTender 

g) STC Purchase. 

h) Proforma for Security Deposit Bank Guarantee 

i) Proforma for Performance Bank Guarantee.  

j) BOQ 

 

mailto:rishab@factltd.com
mailto:binduja@factltd.com

		2025-07-02T16:08:44+0530
	eProcure-EPROC
	BINDUJA MENON




